The reservoir mass balance simulation model allowed for comparison of water supply and flood

control functions between different release scenarios. All scenarios started with the actual initial storage

in water year 2019 (242 million m3 (196 thousand acre-feet (TAF))), and ended with varying amounts of

storage. The inflow scenario had the least amount of water stored at the conclusion of the water year,

while the baseflow scenario had the most. Of the operationally possible scenarios, the 1k scenario was the

most beneficial from a water supply perspective and had the most water at the end of the season at 291

million m3 (236 TAF). This is approximately 11 million m3 (9 TAF) more than the baseline scenario. The

1k scenario also encroached furthest into the flood control pool of the reservoir, with a peak storage on

March 17 of 430 million m3 (349 TAF), which is 39 million m3 (32 TAF) from the spillway crest storage

of 470 million m3 (381 TAF).

Table 4. Reservoir simulation summary table. All values except date expressed as percent change relative to Baseline.

Scenario Final
Storage

Peak
Storage

Date of Peak
Storage

Total Volume
Released

Peak Flow Peak Flow at
Yoakim Bridge

Q_out
(Baseline)

281 x 106
m3

378 x 106
m3

3/2/2019 346 x 106 m3 142 m3/s 238 m3/s

6k -6% -1% 3/2/2019 +5% +20% 0%

1k +4% +14% 3/17/2019 -3% -80% +7%

hybrid -10% +4% 3/17/2019 +8% +20% 0%

2k 0% +13% 3/17/2019 0% -60% +19%

inflow -14% -36% 10/4/2018 +11% +168% +155%

baseflow +91% +49% 6/6/2019 -74% -98% -3%

37

On the flood risk management side, flows exceeded the 198 m3/s (7,000 cfs) limit at the

Geyserville gage across all scenarios during the late February storm, with scenario 6 having the highest

peak flow (607 m3/s (21,448 cfs)). With the exception of this storm event, the non-inflow release

scenarios stayed under the limit for the duration of the simulation. Figure 11 and Table 4 show a summary

comparison of the various scenarios.

Figure 11. Storage and dam release time series for all scenarios.

5.2. Hydraulic Modeling

5.2.1. GCD analysis

The GCD analysis for water year 2019 showed deposition at all 4 of the restoration sites (Figure